CLINTON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT ROAD CUT PERMIT

Any road cuts or boring under a county road requires this permit. This permit applies only to county roads

- All work described in the permit shall be subject to the inspection and approval of the Clinton County Highway
 Department, the permittee shall adjust or stop operations upon directions of the Clinton County Highway
 Department at any time.
- 2. The permit may be revoked at any time by the Clinton County Highway Department for any non-compliance with any/or all the provisions of said permit.
- 3. The permittee shall notify the Clinton County Highway Department a minimum of two (2) working days preceding the beginning of any work activity.
- 4. The permittee is responsible for obtaining all proper authorizations of local authorities, permits and locates for any excavation or digging, and assumes all liability for any damage to cables, utilities and other structures, especially subterranean drainage tiles, as the result of any excavation or digging.
- 5. The permittee is responsible for notifying Clinton County Central Dispatch, schools, US Postal Service and other agencies of any road closure as a result of the excavation or digging. The permittee shall also erect and maintain all necessary signs, barricades, detour signs, and any other warning devices required to safely direct traffic over or around the part of the highway where permitted operations are to be located.
- 6. The permittee shall notify the Clinton County Highway that the work is completed as soon as possible after completion. The permit is valid through the stated expiration date, the permit is automatically canceled unless an extension is requested prior to the expiration date and approved by the Clinton County Highway Department.
- 7. Permittee shall restore the right of way, the traveled portion of the road, and the berms of all roads to as good or better condition as before work under this permit.
- 8. On hard surface roads the permittee shall saw cut across the road and backfill any cuts with "flowable fill or flowable mortar", a self-compacting, low strength cementious material, available at any ready mix concrete plant. Fill should be brought up to 6" from road surface and capped with 6" of 53 stone, and not be placed into or through standing water.
 - On gravel roads, #53 or #73 stone, free from lumps or frozen chunks are to be used for backfill, compacted to INDOT standards, 90% density. *Under no circumstances are any of the spoils to be used for fill*. The permittee is responsible for hauling away all spoils.
- 9. Any operations authorized by this permit shall not interfere with any existing drainage structure within the right of way. In the event that any structure (including, but not limited to subterranean drainage tiles) are damaged, the cost of repair shall be borne by the permittee.
- 10. Minimum depth of any tile is eighteen (18) inches. Burial of tile is prohibited at any location or depth which interferes with routine highway maintenance operations, including cutting road berms to provide proper drainage and maintenance of side ditches to proper depths.
- 11. If the County Highway Department deems an inspector be present during construction, permittee will bear the cost related thereto. Said inspector will be designated by the County Highway.

LOCATION			
PURPOSE OF			
PERMIT			
	used to the person or property of a	Is and employees from any liability do nyone on or off the right of way arisin	ue to loss, damage, injuries or other ng out of, or resulting from the issuance
PERMITEE			DATE
APPROVED BY		PERMIT EXPIRES	5